IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC21056170
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095466845

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

LATRELL MULDREW-GOLSTON )
2435 Kensington Ave ) CASE NO. 2116-CR

Kansas City, MO 64127 ) DIVISION

DOB: 10/20/2000 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - During Perpetration/Attempted
Perpetration/Flight From Perpetration Of A Felony, A Person Dies (565.021-
003Y20200999.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 23, 2021, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, Randie Smith was killed by being shot as a result of the attempted
perpetration of the class A felony of robbery in the first degree under Section 570.023,
RSMo committed by the defendant , acting alone or purposefully in concert with another,
on or about August 23, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Latrell Muldrew-Golston

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Jennifer S Tatum

Jennifer S Tatum (#70789)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th Street

Floor TM

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3628
jtatum@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

N
|

l .

DET Bonita Y. Cannon, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Zakary K. Glidewell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

1

DET Sean P. Martin, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
DET James H. Price, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

- |
Il 64106

9. DET llinca E. Rusnac, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

10. DET Derek M. Sanders, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

1.
64106

12. Randie Smith, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106

13. DET Timothy R Taylor, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

14. DET Nathan S. VanVickle, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas
City, MO 64106

1. |

I ——
64106

0 NV kW



State vs. Latrell Muldrew-Golston




PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10-21-2021 CRN: 21-56170

I, Detective Ryan Taylor, #5585, KCPD Homicide Unit

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

I have probable cause to believe that on 08-23-2021 ,at 1900 Independence Avenue in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Latrell Muldrew-Golston
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 10-20-2000 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

e Felony Murder

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08-23-2021 at 2001 hours officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to
Independence Avenue and Garfield, as well as Independence Avenue and Paseo, on a reported shooting and
subsequent vehicular accident.

Multiple calls for service were received regarding sounds of shots, a vehicle striking a pole and that vehicle
eventually overturning.

The female driver, sole occupant of the overturned vehicle, was pronounced deceased at the scene. The
Homicide 990 Squad was notified and responded to investigate. Two spent 9mm shell casings were recovered
from the parking lot of the BP Gas Station (1900 Independence Ave).

The victim sustained an obvious injury to her right wrist and right upper chest. The Jackson County Medical
Examiner ruled the victim’s death as a homicide.

During this investigation information was received that the victim had posted a PlayStation 4 gaming console for
sale on Facebook Marketplace. It was reported the victim was meeting an unknown party at the BP gas station
on Independence Avenue and Paseo Boulevard to sell the gaming console. The victim was on the phone with her
cousin during this incident.

Video surveillance was obtained from the BP Gas Station, 1900 Independence Avenue. Upon reviewing the
video surveillance, it showed the victims white and red Mini Cooper arriving. The victim initially parks near the
building before parking next to one of the fuel pumps. Two black male suspects approached her vehicle. Both
approach the driver side. The driver window of the vehicle is rolled down and the suspect in the red hooded
jacket stood near the driver door.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 21-56170

The victim opened the driver door at which time the suspect in the red hooded jacket struggled with the victim,
as the second suspect wearing a black hooded jacket goes around to passenger side armed with a handgun. The
victim drove away as the suspect in the black hooded jacket was near the front end of the victim’s vehicle. The
suspect in the black hooded jacket fired the handgun into the front windshield of the victim’s vehicle. The same
suspect appeared to fire a second time as the victim’s vehicle exited the parking lot of the gas station. The victim
drove away eastbound, eventually losing control of her vehicle, striking a utility pole before overturning.

Witnesses at the scene stated that they observed the victim’s vehicle at the gas station, heard sounds of shots and
observed the vehicle leaving the gas station at a high rate of speed before colliding with a tree and a pole, then
overturning. None of the witnesses reported seeing the actual shooting. They also reported two younger black
males, possibly teenagers, running northbound from the scene.

Detectives located the victim’s advertisement for a Play Station 4 gaming console for sale on Facebook
Marketplace. She was reportedly contacted by a Facebook user on Facebook Messenger where it was arranged to
meet her at the location to purchase the gaming console which resulted in the homicide of the victim.

The reporting detective checked social media (Facebook) and located a user profile-Randie Smith. There are
several photographs of the victim in the photos and post sections. That profile was identified as the victim’s and
the same she used to advertise the gaming system.

On 08-26-2021 the reporting detective was contacted by the victim’s father, Tommie Smith, who provided the
victims Facebook login information. Detectives utilized that information and logged into the victim’s Facebook.
Attention was directed to the victim’s Facebook Market messages. The victim placed an ad on the Market Place
for a PlayStation 4 for $225. In the victim’s messages, there were individuals who requested information on the
PlayStation. On the day of the homicide, the victim received an inquiry for the PlayStation from, “Rick Fox”
asking if the gaming console was available on the day of the homicide. The victim replied, ‘yes’, but there was
no more communication. Another individual, “Mike Lawson”, messaged the victim, also on the day of the
homicide. In those messages Mike Lawson gives the address of the homicide as a meet up place to make the
transaction. The victim describes her vehicle and gives updates on times and locations. The victim then tells
Mike Lawson that she is at the pump. Mike Lawson stated he was, “coming from the ATM.”

Upon searching FB friends of “Rick Fox” detectives located a FB friend with username, “Gbg Lul Head.”
The FB user Rick Fox was determined to be Keron Black B/M 01-16-2003 of 491 Highland Avenue.

FB user “Rick Fox” and user “Gbg Lul Head” have photographs in the photos section of Keron Black.
Additionally, when detectives utilized the police report writing database it was observed that Keron Black was
documented by law enforcement as an occupant of a blue Honda Accord with a Kansas temporary license of

05GPVD. Of interest, in the officer’s body warn camera, the blue Honda had a front driver’s side tire missing a
hub cap, giving the wheel an all-black appearance.
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When detectives reviewed surveillance video from the scene of the homicide, they observed the suspect vehicle
that dropped off the suspects to be a blue Honda Accord with a temporary tag and a front driver’s side wheel
missing a hub cap, giving the wheel an all-black appearance.

Detectives were granted a search warrant for the Facebook records of Mike Lawson and Gbg Lul Head. Those
records were provided by Facebook and detectives began to review them. It was observed that Mike Lawson
registered the phone number of 816-379-1497 to the social media account. Detectives then reviewed messages
from Gbg Lul Head and observed that there was a message to LuL Quise Quise where the phone number of 816-
379-1497 was shared by Gbg Lul Head.

On 10-18-2021 BLACK, Keron was arrested at 491 Highland. BLACK was brought to police headquarters and
advised of his Miranda Warning and Waiver, to which he agreed to speak with detectives. BLACK confirmed
that he uses his girlfriend’s phone which is assigned the number 816-379-1497. BLACK stated that his friend
Walso known as - wanted to set up a robbery to get a PlayStation. BLACK stated that he
s blue Honda to drive over to the gas station where Id him he was going to do a

robbery. BLACK stated that he parked his car on Maple Boulevard an and his younger brother !
got out of the vehicle. BLACK stated that he heard approximately three sounds of shots and lem an

LACK stated that [ I \p Maple Boulevard and then cut over in an alley up a hill. Later
that night BLACK was contacted b and advised he was a Greenleaf apartments. BLACK went to the
apartment and was told by that he and ent to the get the PlayStation, the victim wouldn’t let go,
and when the victim dove off, —hella fast”, he shot at the car.

BLACK stated that he set up the fake Facebook account for the purpose of setting up a robbery. BLACK stated
that he tried to talk out of robbing the victim, but knew the robbery was planned and drove
and -0 1900 lndMe Avenue. -

On 10-19-2021 at approximately 1753 hours, _was brought to Police Headquarters.

-was advised of her Miranda Warning and Wavier to which she stated she understood.

stated that she sent out messages on Facebook on behalf of BLACK, Keron looking for
PlayStations’. _ stated that once she received a reply she would let BLACK take over messaging.
hstated that she was the one who text the victim on Facebook prior to the homicide to set up a
purchase of the PlayStation.-tated that she used the ‘Rick Fox” Facebook page. idenied
having any knowledge of a robbery, and denied driving her Honda on the day of the homicide.
advised that BLACK asked to borrow her Honda so he could play basketball with “Nell (Raynell Muldrew-
Golston)” and his brother. NN ated the BLACK was gone for a long amount of time and at about 2200
or 2300 hours she began calling Nell’s Facebook messenger to contact BLACK. BLACK answered the call and
told he was on his wai home. When BLACK arrived home HUMBERT started to question him and

where he was. BLACK told that he robbed somebody with Nell and his brother, and that Nell shot
somebody.

H)stated that she knew that BLACK commits robberies, and the last robbery she was aware of was in
anuary of 2021.
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* confirmed that BLACK called her from the KCPD Detention Unit, and that BLACK told her that he
was “taking a case” for me denied knowing what BLACK meant by that.

On 10-20-2021, detectives were advised by the Jackson County Court that BLACK requested to speak with
detectives again. Detectives responded to the Jackson County Jail and transported him to Police Headquarters.
BLACK was advised of his Miranda Warning and Wavier, to which he stated that he understood. BLACK stated
that rove the Honda to the robbery, that he (BLACK) made “the Facebook” for Raynell
Muldrew-Golston and Latrell Muldrew-Golston. BLACK stated that he watched Raynell and Latrell “rob her”
and looked away when the shots were fired. BLACK stated that he ran with Raynell and Latrell. BLACK stated

th N ¢ [ v ere not present.

On 10-20-2021, MULDREW-GOLSTON, Raynell was arrested and booked into the East Patrol detention. Det.
VanVickle and I responded to East Patrol detention and made contact with MULDREW-GOLSTON.
MULDREW-GOLSTON was advised of his Miranda Warning and Wavier, to which he stated that he
understood his rights. MULDREW-GOLSTON stated that ||| GG s driving “the vehicle”
and that “they” set up the robbery. MULDREW-GOLSTON stated that he did something “dumb” because he
was scared.

On 10-21-2021, MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell was arrested and transported to Police Headquarters.
MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell was advised of his Miranda Warning and Waiver, to which he stated that he
understood his rights. MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell stated that on the day of the homicide he was in a vehicle
(Honda) with m Lil Head (BLACK, Keron) and his brother (MULDREW-GOLSTON,
Raynell) were driving. -GOLSTON, Latrell stated that he was going to go to his girlfriend’s house
but wanted to stop at “the store” to get a “shell (also known as cigar wrappers).” MULDREW-GOLSTON,
Latrell stated that Bry and Lil Head needed to go to the store “to do something.” MULDREW-GOLSTON
Latrell, BLACK, and MULDREW-GOLSTON, Raynell exited the vehicle. MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell
stood at the front of the store to get solicit someone to purchase his “shell.” MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell
stated MULDREW-GOLSTON, Raynell and BLACK went to a car. MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell stated that
MULDREW-GOLSTON, Raynell stood at the driver’s side of the vehicle and BLACK stood at the passenger
side of the vehicle. MULDREW-GOI.STON, Latrell stated that he observed that car drive off and then heard
sound of shots. MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell stated that it wasn’t MULDREW-GOLSTON, Raynell that shot
and that it was probably BLACK. MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell stated that MULDREW-GOLSTON,
Raynell ran to him at the front of the store and they both ran off. MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell was shown a
still photograph of the victim’s vehicle and individuals standing on the driver’s side and the passenger side.
MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell identified the individual on the driver’s side as MULDREW-GOLSTON,
Raynell and the individual standing on the passenger side as BLACK.

MULDREW-GOLSTON, Latrell stated that he and his brother sat in the rear of the vehicle- was
driving and Lil Head was in the front passenger seat.

In reviewing security footage from the Kansas City Medical University, detectives observed the vehicle drive
northbound on Maple and stopping on the east side of the street. It is then observed that three parties got out of
the vehicle. One party is observed wearing a white with red or pink spotted pattern hooded jacket. That
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individual is observed going to the west side of the store and looking over in the direction of the other two
suspects. That individual is observed looking away when the shots are fired. The video is observed to be
consistent with BLACK’s recollection of events, as he stated that he was the look out and when shots were fired
he looked away. The individual wearing the red hooded jacket is observed attempting to struggle with the victim
at the front passenger door. The individual in the black hooded jacket is observed running to the passenger side
of the vehicle and firing shots at the victim’s vehicle as she drives out of the parking lot.

Detectives utilized city cameras to follow the suspect vehicle driving just prior to the homicide. Detectives
observed an individual sitting in the back is wearing a red hooded jacket.

e
Printed Name /s/ Det. Ryan Taylor, #5585 Signature‘Z[ % / Z A sims
7 ) 7

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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